

Nos. 19-431 & 19-454

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR  
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE  
UNITED STATES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE CATHOLIC BENEFITS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

L. MARTIN NUSSBAUM  
*Counsel of Record*  
IAN SPEIR  
NUSSBAUM SPEIR GLEASON PLLC  
2 N. Cascade Ave., Ste 1430  
Colorado Springs, CO 80903  
(719) 428-4937  
martin@nussbaumspeir.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 6, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The government doesn't have a compelling interest in forcing some ministries to comply with the Mandate when other ministries, essentially identical, are excused...	7
A. Using Section 6033(a) to identify ministries who hold deep religious convictions and hire like-minded employees is seriously underinclusive and irrational.....	8
1. In the context of the Mandate, Section 6033(a) irrationally discriminates against the separately incorporated ministries of Catholic dioceses .....	9
a. The exemption irrationally discriminates among Catholic schools .....	9
b. The exemption irrationally discriminates among Catholic social service ministries.....	11
2. The Section 6033(a) exemption irrationally discriminates against evangelical ministries whose independence from church control is key to their religious mission.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
a. Westminster Theological Seminary is independent from church control as a matter of principle ..	13
b. The calling of Reaching Souls International is to work alongside, not within, evangelical churches .....	15
3. The exemption irrationally discriminates against ministries that raise their own financial support ..	16
4. The exemption irrationally discriminates against ministries whose activities are not “exclusively religious.” .....	17
B. This arbitrary religious classification system belies any claim to a compelling interest in forcing the Mandate on nonexempt ministries.....	18
II. Denying an exemption to religious ministries cannot survive strict scrutiny both because the Mandate deprives tens of millions of the right to CASC coverage through their employers and because the government has other policy tools at its disposal.....	19
A. The ACA’s secular exemptions leave tens of millions outside the Mandate ..	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Given the secular exemptions to the Mandate and other policy tools available to the government, refusing to exempt religious ministries cannot survive strict scrutiny .....	21
1. The Mandate’s secular exemptions leave “appreciable damage to [the government’s] supposedly vital interest[s].” .....	22
2. The government can advance its interests in other ways, as it’s now doing by expanding access to CASC services through Title X.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	24, 26
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	18, 22
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	4
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus</i> <i>Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	14
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of U.S.</i> , 718 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>East Texas Baptist University v. Burwell</i> , (No. 15-35) (July 9, 2015) .....	12
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	8, 18
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente</i> <i>Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran</i> <i>Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	14
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lutheran Soc. Servs. of Minn. v. United States</i> , 758 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Pennsylvania v. President of U.S.</i> , 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	3, 4
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	18
<i>Southern Nazarene University v. Burwell</i> , (No. 15-119) (July 27, 2015) .....	12
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	24
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	9, 12
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	14, 22
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2).....	20
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3).....	5, 12
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i) .....	8, 16
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii).....	8, 17
42 U.S.C. § 300(a).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 300a-4(c) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § § 300gg-13(a) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1).....	3
26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2(h)(1)(iii).....	17
26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2(h)(4)(ii).....	17
42 C.F.R. § 59.2 .....	25, 26

## COURT FILINGS

Br. for <i>Amici Curiae</i> Dominican Sisters of Mary et al., in Supp. of Pet. for Cert., <i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Burwell</i> (Jan. 11, 2016) (No. 15-105).....	5, 8
Br. for Appellees, <i>Sebelius v. Reaching Souls</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015) (No. 14-6028).....	15
Br. of Petitioners, <i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> (No. 15-35) (Jan. 4, 2016) .....	13
Br. of Petitioners, <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> (Jan. 4, 2016) (14-1418) .....	11
Pet. for a Writ of Cert., <i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Burwell</i> (June 19, 2015) (No. 14-1505).....	9

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	7, 8, 19
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019) .....	25, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Catholic Charities of Pittsburgh, Identity, Vision, Mission and Guiding Principles, <a href="http://www.ccpgh.org/page.aspx?pid=354">http://www.ccpgh.org/page.aspx?pid=354</a> (last visited Mar. 2, 2020).....	11
Catholic Charities of Pittsburg, Staff & Board, <a href="https://www.ccpgh.org/page.aspx?pid=351">https://www.ccpgh.org/page.aspx?pid=351</a> (last visited Mar. 2, 2020) .....	11
Edwin H. Rian, <i>The Presbyterian Conflict</i> (1992), available at <a href="https://opc.org/books/conflict/">https://opc.org/books/conflict/</a> (last visited Mar. 2, 2020).....	13, 14
Elizabeth Weeks Leonard, Can You Really Keep Your Health Plan? The Limits of Grand-fathering Under the Affordable Care Act, 36 J. Corp. L. 753 (2011) .....	22
George Marsden, “The Evangelical Denomination,” in <i>Evangelicalism and Modern America</i> (George Marsden ed., 1984).....	16
Guttmacher Institute, About Us, <a href="https://www.guttmacher.org/about">https://www.guttmacher.org/about</a> (last visited Mar. 3, 2020) .....	26
Helen V. Alvaré, <i>No Compelling Interest: The “Birth Control” Mandate and Religious Freedom</i> , 58 Vill. L. Rev. 379 (2013).....	23
HHS, Office of Population Affairs, Title X Family Planning Annual Report, 2018 National Summary (Aug. 2019), available at <a href="https://www.hhs.gov/opa/sites/default/files/title-x-fpar-2018-national-summary.pdf">https://www.hhs.gov/opa/sites/default/files/title-x-fpar-2018-national-summary.pdf</a> .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Institute of Medicine, Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps (2011).....	23, 26
Kaiser Family Found., Employer Health Benefits 2018 Annual Survey (2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/XM2A-JK2W">https://perma. cc/XM2A-JK2W</a> .....	20
Mary of Nazareth, Academics, <a href="https://www.maryofnazareth.org/academics/">https://www.maryofnazareth.org/academics/</a> (last visited Mar. 2, 2020) .....	10
Mary of Nazareth, History, <a href="https://www.maryofnazareth.org/about/history/">https://www.maryofnazareth.org/about/history/</a> (last visited Mar. 2, 2020) .....	9, 10
Mary of Nazareth, Mission & Philosophy, <a href="https://www.maryofnazareth.org/about/mission-and-philosophy/">https://www.maryofnazareth.org/about/mission-and-philosophy/</a> (last visited Mar. 2, 2020) .....	10
Mary of Nazareth, Strategic Plan, <a href="https://www.maryofnazareth.org/about/strategic-plan/">https://www.maryofnazareth.org/about/strategic-plan/</a> (last visited Mar. 2, 2020) .....	10
Michael S. Hamilton, “Evangelical Entrepreneurs: the Parachurch Phenomenon,” <i>Christianity Today</i> , Oct. 1, 2006, available at <a href="http://www.christianitytoday.com/ch/2006/issue92/6.33.html">http://www.christianitytoday.com/ch/2006/issue92/6.33.html</a> .....	16
Rachel Benson Gold, <i>Going the Extra Mile: The Difference Title X Makes</i> , 15 <i>Guttmacher Pol’y Rev.</i> 13 (2012), available at <a href="https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/article_files/gpr150213.pdf...">https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/article_files/gpr150213.pdf...</a>	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Reaching Souls Int'l, Mission, <a href="https://reachingsouls.org/about-us/">https://reachingsouls.org/about-us/</a> (last visited Mar. 2, 2020) .....	15
Sean Lowry, The Affordable Care Act and Small Businesses: Economic Issues (Cong. Research Serv. Jan. 15, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R43181.pdf">https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R43181.pdf</a> ...	21
U.S. Census Bureau, 2016 SUSB Annual Data Tables by Establishment Industry, dataset for “U.S. and states, NAICS sectors, small employment sizes less than 500,” <a href="https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2016/econ/susb/2016-susb-annual.html">https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2016/econ/susb/2016-susb-annual.html</a> ...	20, 21
Westminster Theological Seminary, History, <a href="https://www.wts.edu/history/">https://www.wts.edu/history/</a> (last visited Mar. 2, 2020) .....	13
William D. Mosher & Jo Jones, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Use of Contraception in the United States: 1982-2008 (2010).....	23
